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1. Purpose/Executive Summary 

 
1.1 
 

This report provides Members with the corporate capital monitoring statement for the 
third quarter of the 2024/25 financial year to 31st December 2024, which presents a 
summary of the actual spend together with a forecast 2024/25 year end outturn position. 

 
1.2 Net spend on capital projects to the end of Q3 2024/25 totalled £92.365m for the General 

Fund against a net annual budget figure of £156.303m. Net spend on capital projects for 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) totalled £45.343m against a net annual budget 
figure of £69.750m. 
 

1.3 The forecast net outturn for the General Fund for 2024/25 totals £132.997m and this 
would give rise to a forecast net underspend against budget of £23.306m. The forecast 
net outturn for the HRA for 2024/25 totals £65.872m and this would give rise to a forecast 
net underspend against budget of £3.878m.  
 

1.4 The report also highlights how the planned capital expenditure for 2024/25 will be funded, 
with borrowing being the major source across both the General Fund and HRA. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 Members are asked to: 
 

i. Note the net spend to the end of Q3 2024/25, the forecast year end outturn 
and the funding profile; and 

ii. Note the update provided regarding main project spend variances. 
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3. Implications 
 

3.1 Resource: Resource implications are discussed in the report. 
 

3.2 Legal: The contents of this report and the annual accounts aim to satisfy the requirement 
of Sections 6 and 7 of the CIPFA Financial Management Code- ‘Monitoring financial 
performance’ and ‘External financial reporting’. 
 

3.3 Risk: Risk implications to the budget position, and budget assumptions, will be kept 
under regular review and any project-specific risks identified reported to future 
Committees. The affordability of the Capital Programme as a whole is subject to 
variations in price inflation and changes in interest rates. 
 

3.4 Health and Safety (risks arising from changes to plant, equipment, process, or 
people): An important aspect of continued capital investment relates to managing 
health and safety risk. The requirement to safely maintain and enhance Council assets, 
essential to the delivery of frontline services, remains an increasing challenge to the 
Council as a number of assets reach the end of their useful economic life.  
 

3.5 Gaelic: There are no specific Gaelic implications arising as a direct result of this report. 
 

4. Impacts 
 

4.1 In Highland, all policies, strategies or service changes are subject to an integrated 
screening for impact for Equalities, Poverty and Human Rights, Children’s Rights and 
Wellbeing, Climate Change, Islands and Mainland Rural Communities, and Data 
Protection. Where identified as required, a full impact assessment will be undertaken.  
 

4.2 Considering impacts is a core part of the decision-making process and needs to inform 
the decision-making process.  When taking any decision, Members must give due 
regard to the findings of any assessment. 
 

4.3 This is a monitoring and update report and therefore an impact assessment is not 
required. 
 

5. General Fund Capital Monitoring Q3 2024/25 
 

5.1 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the capital programme budgets, spend and income 
for Q3 of financial year 2024/25, along with the forecast outturn position to the end of the 
financial year. The actual figures provided reflect the net project expenditure, i.e. project 
costs incurred less project-specific income received. The net budget for 2024/25 is 
£156.303m. 
 

5.2 Overall, there has been a net expenditure of £92.365m for Q3, which reflects 59% of the 
annual budget.  
 

5.3 The forecast outturn position to the end of 2024/25 projects a net expenditure of 
£132.997m which would result in a forecast underspend against budget of £23.306m. 
Unless otherwise stated, an underspend against budget is typically due to changes to 
the expected spend profile, rather than an adjustment to overall project cost, and any 
underspend would roll over into the next financial year. The forecast underspend can be 
attributed primarily to the following: 
 



• Tain 3-18 Campus: Forecast of £10.725m to be reprofiled to next financial year 
due to over-optimistic cash flow forecasts provided by the contractor, as reported 
previously, and the impact of delays in completion of some work elements. The 
position has however improved from Q2 where an original reprofiling forecast of 
£14.200m was anticipated. The revised programme indicates a building handover 
date of June 2025, which results in an operational date of August 2025. 
 

• Broadford Primary: Forecast of £7.419m to be reprofiled to next financial year 
due to the revised programme which targets for the building to be operational from 
October 2026 (previously December 2025). 
 

• Nairn Academy: Forecast of £1.199m to be reprofiled to next financial year 
arising from a review of the expenditure profile following the award of the contract 
in October 2024. Progress on site remains on programme. 
 

• Fort William Waste Transfer Station: Forecast underspend of £2.298m to be 
reprofiled to next financial year due to delays finalising the land lease. 
Construction is in progress with anticipated completion Summer 2025.   

 
5.4 Within the forecast net underspend reported above is a projected overspend of £7.942m 

this financial year for Uig Ferry Terminal and Link Span Redevelopment. Discussions 
are ongoing with Transport Scotland regarding the funding of this overspend and a 
further update will be provided in due course. 
 

5.5 Appendix 2 presents how the forecast General Fund net capital expenditure for 2024/25 
will be funded. Borrowing continues to be the largest source of funding with £99.546m 
forecast, amounting to 75% of forecast net capital expenditure. The General Capital 
Grant is expected to be £24.616m. The approved capital programme included some 
projects that are either wholly or partly self-funded, meaning that the borrowing costs 
associated with the capital expenditure will be repaid either from income generation or 
savings within the service revenue budget. It is forecast that £8.335m of capital 
expenditure in 2024/25 will be self-funded in this way. 
 

5.6 Individual project spend forms the basis of the capital reports to Strategic Committees 
and links to those papers are provided below within Background Papers. 
 

5.7 The approved capital programme, as reflected in the monitoring statement, will be 
updated in due course to reflect the outcome of any further decisions by the Council in 
this financial year and beyond.  An update report is expected to be provided to full Council 
in March 2025 setting out further information regarding the Highland Investment Plan, 
including the allocation of budget to a number of Phase 1 HIP locations.  
 

6. HRA Capital Monitoring Q3 2024/25 
 

6.1 Appendix 3 presents the net outturn figures for the HRA Capital Programme to the end 
of Q3 2024/25, along with the forecast net outturn to the end of the financial year. It 
reports a net outturn figure of £45.343m which reflects 65% of the annual budget of 
£69.750m. The forecast annual net outturn to the end of 2024/25 is £65.872m which 
therefore projects an underspend of £3.878m against budget, being issues related to 
labour and material shortages at both Highland and national level. The agreed affordable 
new build programme 2024/25 has so far delivered 134 new Council homes to 31st 
December and there have also been 4 individual open market purchases this financial 
year. 
 



6.2 The mainstream HRA Capital Programme is based on the HRA Capital Plan 2022-2027, 
through which resources are allocated at area level and local projects approved at an 
Area Committee level. The new Council house build programme was approved on 31 
January 2024 as part of the Council’s Strategic Housing Investment Programme 2024-
2029. Increasing the supply of affordable housing in Highland is a key feature underlying 
the Highland Housing Challenge which was established at Council on 27 June 2024. 
 

6.3 Appendix 3 also presents how the forecast HRA net capital expenditure for 2024/25 will 
be funded. Borrowing continues to be the largest source of funding with £39.438m 
forecast, amounting to 60% of forecast net capital expenditure. The other major sources 
of funding include the Scottish Government Grant of £16.913m and the Council’s 
Landbank Fund of £6.291m. 
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Background Papers: 
 
• Communities & Place Committee General Fund Capital Monitoring: 
https://www.highland.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/84455/6_capital_monitoring_report
_q3_202425 
 
• Economy & Infrastructure Committee General Fund Capital Monitoring: 
https://www.highland.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/84587/item_6_capital_monitoring_q
3_202425  

 
• Housing & Property Committee General Fund Capital Monitoring: 
https://www.highland.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/84465/item_9_property_capital_rep
ort 
 
• Housing & Property Committee HRA Capital Monitoring: 
https://www.highland.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/84462/item_6_housing_revenue_ac
count_hra_capital_monitoring_statement_to_31_december 
 
• General Fund Capital Programme 2024/25 – 2028/29 - Approved September 2023: 
https://www.highland.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/82168/item_12_capital_programme
_review 
 
Appendices: Appendix 1: Capital Expenditure Monitoring GF Q3 2024/25 
  Appendix 2: Capital Expenditure Funding GF Q3 2024/25 
  Appendix 3: Capital Expenditure Monitoring HRA Q3 2024/25 
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THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL APPENDIX 1

MONITORING OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - 1ST APRIL 2024 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2024 (Q3 2024/25)

SERVICE: GENERAL FUND BUDGET

2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25
Capital Actual Actual Actual Net Forecast Forecast Forecast Variance Overspend /

Project Description Budget Expenditure Income Year to Date Expenditure Income Outturn F'cast v Budget (Underspend)

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
SCHOOLS 81,172 39,908  (2,586) 37,322 63,248  (1,313) 61,935  (19,237)  (21,219) 1,982

PROPERTY STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT 6,312 6,137  (1,314) 4,823 8,656  (1,349) 7,307 995 1,098  (103)

HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME 1,005 218  (57) 161 503  (57) 446  (559)  (559) 0

COMMUNITY AND LEISURE FACILITIES 551 253  (5) 248 507  (5) 502  (49)  (126) 77

ROADS AND BRIDGES 28,128 20,361  (777) 19,584 32,293  (4,964) 27,329  (799)  (1,251) 452

ACTIVE TRAVEL & TRANSPORT 2,398 3,713  (116) 3,597 5,492  (3,153) 2,339  (59)  (74) 15

PARKING 1,095 928  (406) 522 1,230  (563) 667  (428)  (285)  (143)

LIGHTING & COMMUNICATIONS 714 536 0 536 1,167  (487) 680  (34) 0  (34)

FLOOD PROTECTION 1,533 303 0 303 867  (30) 837  (696)  (248)  (448)

HARBOURS & FERRIES 2,823 11,102  (344) 10,758 13,020  (2,783) 10,237 7,414  (528) 7,942

WASTE MANAGEMENT 5,022 3,875  (1,615) 2,260 6,668  (4,924) 1,744  (3,278)  (3,278) 0

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES 2,849 556 0 556 2,264 0 2,264  (585)  (585) 0

PLAY PARKS AND COMMUNITY SPACES 1,603 485  (686)  (201) 1,800  (944) 856  (747)  (747) 0

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES  (76) 171  (3) 168 188  (49) 139 215 136 79

ICT 4,185 1,198 0 1,198 3,919  (2,039) 1,880  (2,305)  (2,305) 0

VEHICLES & PLANT 3,415 2,922  (206) 2,716 4,244  (590) 3,654 239 239 0

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 10,634 23,375  (17,527) 5,848 37,765  (29,824) 7,941  (2,693)  (2,699) 6

ENERGY EFFICIENCY 0 84 0 84 306  (306) 0 0 0 0

NON-HRA HOUSING 2,940 3,409  (1,527) 1,882 4,618  (2,378) 2,240  (700)  (700) 0

OVERALL TOTAL 156,303 119,534 (27,169) 92,365 188,755  (55,758) 132,997 (23,306) (33,131) 9,825

ACTUAL FORECASTS VARIANCE

Reprofile to Next 
Financial Year



THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

FUNDING OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - 1ST APRIL 2024 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2024 (Q3 2024/25)

SERVICE: GENERAL FUND

2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25
Capital Actual Net Forecast Variance Overspend /

Budget Year to Date Outturn F'cast Outturn v 
Budget (Underspend)

Funding £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

General Capital Grant  24,616 17,165 24,616 0 0 0
Capital Receipts 500 142 500 0 0 0
Self Funded Projects* 8,491 6,677 8,335  (156)  (156) 0
Borrowing 122,696 68,381 99,546  (23,150)  (32,975) 9,825
TOTAL FUNDING 156,303 92,365 132,997  (23,306)  (33,131) 9,825

APPENDIX 2

Reprofile to Next 
Financial Year

*To relfect project budgets that 
are either wholly or partly self-
funded (ie from income generated 
or savings).



THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL Appendix 3

MONITORING OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - 1ST APRIL 2024 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2024 (Q3 2024/25)

SERVICE: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

Actual Actual (Reprofiling)/
Net Net Estimated Net Net Acceleration Year End

Project Description Budget Year to Date Outturn Variance Net (Under)/Over
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Capital Programme
Equipment and Adaptations 1,030 590 922  (108)  (108) 0
Major Component Replacement 2,096 1,357 2,281 185 185 0
Heating/Energy Efficiency 17,918 9,645 17,013  (905)  (905) 0
External Fabric (Major Component Replacement) 1,389 505 980  (409)  (409) 0
External Fabric (Environmental Improvements) 1,653 102 723  (930)  (930) 0
Healthy, Safe and Secure 1,822 1,072 1,856 34 34 0
Contingencies/Retentions 1,873 0 0  (1,873)  (1,873) 0
Total 2024/25 Programme 27,781 13,271 23,775  (4,006)  (4,006) 0

Council House Building Capital Programme
New Council House Buildings 40,219 31,168 40,327 108 108 0
Individual House Purchases 1,749 904 1,770 21 21 0
Total Council Building Programme 41,968 32,072 42,097 129 129 0

OVERALL TOTAL 69,750 45,343 65,872 (3,878) (3,878) 0

Actual Year End Year End
Net Net Estimated Net Net

Funding Budget Year to Date Outturn Variance
£000 £000 £000 £000

Investment Programme
Useable Capital Receipts 368 379 379 11
Government Grant 16,000 13,511 16,913 913
Landbank 6,291 784 6,291 0
Evergreen Infrastructure Loan Fund 2,852 0 2,852 0
Borrowing 44,240 30,669 39,438  (4,802)
GROSS FUNDING 69,750 45,343 65,872 (3,878)
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